

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. 10A01-1712-CT-2896

CITY OF CHARLESTOWN, INDIANA, )	Appeal from the
and CHARLESTOWN BOARD OF )	Clark Superior Court No. 2
PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY, )	
)	
Appellants/Defendants )	Trial Court Cause No.
)	10C02-1701-CT-010
v. )	
)	
CHARLESTOWN PLEASANT RIDGE )	The Hon. Jason M. Mount,
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION )	Special Judge
CORPORATION, JOSHUA CRAVEN, )	
TINA BARNES, DAVID KEITH, ELLEN )	
KEITH, and BOLDER PROPERTIES, LLC,) )	
)	
Appellees/Plaintiffs )	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE

F.Bradford Johnson  
**F. BRADFORD JOHNSON**  
**ATTORNEY AT LAW**  
 9795 Crosspoint Blvd., Ste. 175  
 Indianapolis, IN 46256  
 (317) 842-5235  
 Fax (317) 842-5256  
 fbjohnson@ijlegal.com

Matthew R. Miller (pro hac vice pending)  
**The Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional**  
**Litigation at the**  
**GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
 500 East Coronado Road  
 Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
 (602) 462-5000  
 Fax – (602) 256-7045  
 litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*the Goldwater Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....2

Table of Authorities .....3

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....7

Summary of Argument .....8

Argument .....9

I. Indiana responded to *Kelo v. New London* by reforming its laws to prevent eminent-domain abuse.....9

II. What Charlestown is doing is worse than what happened in *Kelo* and would set a dangerous precedent if allowed to continue. ....14

    A. Charlestown’s scheme would be illegal under Indiana’s eminent domain laws. ....15

    B. Charlestown’s scheme would undermine post-*Kelo* reforms and leave homeowners worse off than they would have been under traditional eminent domain. ....17

    C. At a bare minimum, the City should have the burden of showing that its use of code enforcement is not pretextual. ....20

Conclusion .....21

Certificate of Word Count .....23

Certificate of Service .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armendariz v. Penman*, 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18

*City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of S. Bend ex rel. Dep’t of Redevelopment*, 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001)..... 12

*City of Toledo v. Kim’s Auto & Truck Serv., Inc.*, 2003-Ohio-5604, 2003 WL 22390102 (Ohio App. 2003) ..... 18

*Crown Point Dev. v. City of Sun Valley*, 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 18

*Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen Cnty.*, 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.*, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... passim

*McDonald v. Town of Jerome*, No. P1300CV201500853 (Ariz. Super. Ct. for Yavapai Cnty., 2015) ..... 7

*Patel v. Penman*, 103 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*Price v. City of Stockton*, 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Redevelopment Agency of City of Chula Vista v. Rados Bros.*, 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 234 (Cal. App. 2001) ..... 16

*Sedona Grand, LLC, v. City of Sedona*, No. V1300CV820080129 (Ariz. Super. Ct. for Yavapai Cnty., 2015) ..... 7

*Wymerley Sanitary Works v. Batliner*, 904 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. App. 2009)..... 17

**Statutes**

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 204 ..... 14

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 30/5-5-5 ..... 13

Ala. Code § 11-47-170(b)..... 13

Ala. Code § 11-80-1(b)..... 13

Alaska Stat. § 09.55.240(d)..... 13

Ariz Rev. Stat. § 12-1132 ..... 13
